OLERK OF OAPE GIRARDEAU COURT OF COMMON PLEAS: Compensation to

Hon. Elmer A. Strom
Progecuting Attorney
Cape Girardesau County

vape Girardeau, Mlssouri

Dear 3ir:

be received after
the first Monday
in January, 1935.

January 35, 1935,

Thie will ecknowledge receipt of a request for an
opinion from Homoraule S. P. Dalton, former Prosecuting
Attorney of your couaty, which said request reads as fol-

lowe:

"The Judge of the Cape Girsrdeau
Court of Common Pleas, as well =8
the newly elected Olerk of that
Court, have requested me to secure
your orinion with reference to the
question of whether or not the Clerk
of the Cene Girardeau Court of Com-
fmon Pleas will be on a fee basis
after January 1, 19351 or will con-

tinue on & salary bas

8 &g 1t has

oeen in the nest, Apparently, the
gtatute nutting 211 of the circuit

¢elerks
ply to

on & fee basis does not ap-
the Clerk of the Cane Girar-

deau Court of Co'mon Pleas; however,
this court is 2 circuit court for
2all purposes excent 28 to criminsl
Jurisdietion,

#41l parties in interect desire the
oninion of your office with reference

to the

~atter at your carliest con-

venience,"

Prior to the
of the Circuit Court

first Nomd=sy in January, 1935, the Clerk
wag paid a salary under the provisions
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of Sections 11786 and 11813, R. S, Hdo. 1929,

Section 11786, R. 9, Mo. 1929, provides in narti as
follows:

"The clerks of the Circuit Courts
of this state shall receive for
thelr services, anrually, the fol-
loving sums: *eee %fg;&%gg, that

in aany county wherein the clerk of
the circuit court is ex officio re-
corder of deeds, sald offices shall
be considered a2s one, for the pur-
noge of this section: Pr;vt%ig,
further, the provisions o 8 se0-
tion ehall not anply to any county
which now contains or may hereafter
contain & eity of 75,000 inhabitants
or more, or to any county which now
contains or may hereafter contain
80,000 inhabitants and less than
150,000 inhavitants, in which cir-
auii court is held in two or more
places in sald county; for the pur-
pose of this section the population
of any county shall Le determined
by multinlying by five the total
nusber of votes cast in such county
at the last presidentizl election

prior to the tize of such determina-
tion: 9%een,

The @lerk of the Cape Girardeau Court of Cormen
Pleag under the provisions of Seoction 14509, R, 8, %o, 1929,
wag paid the same salary as the Clerk of the Circuit Court
of Cape Girardeau County wee paid under the provisions of
Section 11786, supra.

Section 14505, R. 8, 1929, provides:

"The elerk of the Cane Girardeaun

court of common pleas shall receive
the same s2l as iz now or may here-
after be naid to the clerk of the cir-
cuit court of Cane Girardeau county;
and said salary shall be paid out of
the county treasury of Oape Girardeau
county in monthly instellmente at the
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end of each month, in the same man-
ner 28 the salary of the clerk of
the circuit court of said county."

Section 11786, sunrz, was sunerseded by Section
11786, Laws of Mo, 1933, page 362, which new section reads in part
as follows:

"The aggresate amount of fees that
any clerk of the Circult Court under
Articles 2 and 3 of this Chapter shall
be allowed to retain for any one year's
service shall mot in any case exceed
the amount hereinafter sget out. ****;
nrogid%g r, that clerks of the
11 be 2llowed to re-
tain, 4n addition to the fees 2llowed
under thie section, 21l fees earned by
thex in cases of cﬁa of?vea:: fron
other counties; provided urther
that, until the expiration of Their
present terus o. offige, the persons
holding the offices of Oircuit Clerks
shall be paid in the same manner and
to the same extent as now provided by
law."

This office doubts seriouely whether the clerk of
the Oape Girardeau Court of Conmon Pleas is entitled to any
coapensation under the law as it now stands. It is a funda-
mental principle of law that a public officer must point to
some statute authorizing his compensation if he is to receive
any. Under the provisions of Section 14509, supra, the Clerk
of the Crpe Glirardeau Court of Common Pleas is to receive the
sanme galary as the Oircuit Clerk of Cape Girardeau County,
to be paid out of the county treagury in monthly installments,
in the same manner a3 the Clerk of the Circuit Court of said
county. Under the nrovisions of Section 11786, Lawe of Mo.
1233, supra, the Circuit Clerk is no longer pafa a monthly
salary out of the county treasury but retaing fees up to 2
certain amount in lieu thereof,

In the ocase of K v. Riverland Levee District, 218
Mo. A»m, 481, 1l.c, 493, the Court sald:
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"It is no longer open to question
but that compensation to a publiec
officer is 2 matter of statute and
not of contract, and that compensa-
tion exists, if it exists at all,
solely as the creation of the law
and then is incidental to the of-
fice. ?Btlto ex rel, Evans v, Gor-
don, 345 Mo, 12, 1. ¢, 27, 149 3,

w. ‘58; Sanderson v, Pike County,
195 Mo, 598, 93 39, W, 943; State ex
rel., Troll v. Brownm, 146 Ho, 401,

47 8. W, 504,) Furthermore our
Suprese Court has cited with annrov-
2]l the statement of the general rule
to be found in State ex rel., Wedeking
V. mr“ten’ 60 Mo, App- l.c, 535,
to the effeet that the rendition of
services by a pubtlic officer is %o
be deened gratuitous, unless a com-
pensation therefor is provided by
statute and that if by statute com-
pensation is provided for in a par-
ticular mode o~ u=»ner, then the
officer is confined to that mammer
and is entitled to no other or fur-
ther compensation, or to different
mode of securing iho same, (State ex
rel. Evens v. Gordon, sunra,)®*een

It is plain, however, from a careful reading of
Section 14509, sunrz2, that the Leglslature intended that
the Clerk of 5ape Girardeau Court of Common Pleas was to re-
eeive t'e game commensation as the Circuit Clerk of said
county now receives or may hereafter receive; said compen-
3;tiou to be paid in the same manmer as that of the Circuit
erk.

The terms "feee" 2and "salary" have been held to

be synonymous with the term "compensation”, a
?é Henderson, 119 No. l.c. 39; and 3State v, Ri . N,

In our opinion, the only statute that the Olerk of
Cape @Girardeau Court of Common Pleas ¢an point to allowing

him any compensation for performing the services of his of-
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fice is Section 11786, Laws of 1933, page 389, supra,

It 1is,therefore, the opinion of this office that
the Clerk of 6ape Glraraoau Court of Common Pleas ghall
gince the first Monday in January, 1935, retain fees for

hic compensation not to exceed the amount the Circuit Clerk
of Cape Girardeau County is allowed to retain under the pro-
vieione of Section 11788, Lawe of Mo. 1933, nage 389, and
'hich fees shall be in 1ieu of the salary ﬁerttororc re-
ceived.,

Yours very truly,

JANES L, HORNTOSTEL
Argistant Attorney-General,

APPROVED:

ROY McKITTRIoK

Attorney-General,

JET/JLE: §




